Appendix A
Typical Sources of N Ox and VOC:

Aircraft Purge Systems

Chemical Milling

Cold Solvents

Construction Equipment

Boiler Systems

Dip Tanks

Fueled Engines, mobile and stationary
Engine Test Facilities

Fueling Stations

Fueling Equipment

Fuel Tanks, mobile and stationary
Generators

Landscaping Equipment, engines
Paint Strippers

Painting Operations

Wastewater Treatment Plants

Sources of Air Quality Programs, Regulations, and Information:

Department of Environmental Quality, State of Utah

Division of Air Quality, DEQ, State of Utah

Environmental Protection Agency

The Ozone Flex Program: Voluntary Strategies to Reduce Smog (June 21, 2001)



MAJOR EMPLOYERS 2021
Washington County

Rank Company

1 Intermountain Healthcare

2 Washington County School District
3 Wal-Mart

4 Dixie State University

5 St. George City

6 SkyWest Airlines

7 The Home Depot

8 Dixie State University

9 Washington County

10 State of Utah

11 City of Washington

12 Harmons

13 Andrus Trucking

14 Costco

15 Stephen Wade Auto Center
16 United Parcel Service

17 Family Dollar

18 Paparazzi

19 Lin's Supermarket

20 McDonalds

21 Albertsons

22 Litehouse

23 Tuachan Center for the Arts
24 Orgill

25 Wilson Electronics

26 Boulevard Furniture

27 Hurricane City

28 Central Utah Medical Clinic
29 Avalon Care Center - VA
30 U.8. Postal Service

31 Target

32 RAM Manufacturing

33 American Logistics Company
34 Red Mountain Resort

35 National Park Service

36 Maverik Country Stores

37 Diamond Ranch Academy
38 B & S Drywall

39 Telephone Data Systems Inc
40 Wittwer Management

41 Wendy's

42 Lowe's Home Improvement
43 Chick Fil-A

44 Deseret Laboratories

45 Caption Call

Industry

Health Care

Public Education

Warehouse Clubs and Supercenters
Higher Education

Local Government

Air Transportation

Home Improvement Centers

Higher Education

Local Government

State Government

Local Government

Grocery Stores

General Freight Trucking, Long-Distance
Retail Warehouse Club

Automobile Dealers

Couriers

Warehousing/Retail Trade

Direct Sales Retailer

Grocery Store

Fast Food Restaurant

Grocery Stores

Food Manufacturing

Entertainment Facilities

Hardware Wholesalers
Communications Equipment Manufacturing
Furniture Stores

Local Government

Healthcare

Nursing Care Facility

Postal Service

Discount Department Store
Fabricated Metal Product Manufacturing
Transportation Management
Accommodations

Federal Government

Gasoline Stations and Convenience Stores
Residential Care Facilities
Construction

Wired Telecommunications Carriers
Accommodations

Fast Food Restaurant

Home Improvement Centers

Fast Food Restaurant
Pharmaceutical Manufacturing
Interpretation Services

Annual Average
Employment
4000-4999
3000-3999
2000-2999
1000-1999
1000-1999
500-999
500-999
500-999
250-499
250-499
250-499
250-499
250-499
250-499
250-499
250-499
250-499
250-499
250-499
250-499
250-499
250-499
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249



MAJOR EMPLOYERS 2021
Washington County

Rank

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
%

Company

Sunroc Corporation

Summit Athletic Club

Arby's

Smith's Marketplace

Dixie Technical College

Zion's Way Home Health & Hospice
Zions Bank

KBS Services

Three Points Center

Cache Valley Bank

Little Caesars Pizza

Printerlogic

Jimmy Johns

Legacy Support Services
Dominos Pizza

Deseret Industries

Southwest Center

St. George Ford

Sunrise

Findlay Automotive

Tagg N Go Car Wash

Jones Paint and Glass
Southwest Spine and Pain Care Specialists
Safari Hospitality

Interstate Rock Products
Entrada at Snow Canyon

Easy Storage Solutions
Meadow Gold Ice Cream
Dominos Pizza

Swig (FFG Soda Shop Stores)
Stout Roofing

Costa Vida

Ensign Hospitality

Liahona Academy for Youth
Zitting Construction and Development
Cinnamon Hills Youth Crisis Center
Olive Garden

Xanterra Parks and Resorts
Biolife Plasma

Best Buy

Southwest Community Health
Vista School

LDS Church Religious Agencies
Dutch Bros

Ultimate Motor Sports

Industry

Sand and Gravel Mining

Fitness Facility

Fast Food Restaurant

Grocery Store

Technical College

Nursing Care Facility

Banking

Janitorial Services

Residential Care

Banking

Restaurant

Computer Programming Services
Fast Food Restaurant
Telemarketing

Restaurant

Vocational Rehabilitation Services
Outpatient Care Centers
Automobile Dealer

Residential Care

Automobile Dealer

Car Washes

Wholesale Trade

Outpatient Care Centers
Accommodations

Heavy Construction

Golf Courses

Custom Computer Programming Services
Manufacturing

Restaurant

Fast Food Restaurant

Specialty Trade Contractors

Fast Food Restaurant
Accommodations

Residential Care

Construction

Residential Care Facilities
Restaurants

Accommodations

Blood Bank

Electronics Stores

Outpatient Care Centers
Elementary and Secondary Schools
Religious Organizations

Snack and Nonalcoholic Beverage Bars

Motorcycle, ATV, and All Other Motor Vehicle ..

Annual Average
Employment
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249



MAJOR EMPLOYERS 2021
Washington County

Rank

91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98

Company

Utah Iron

St George Executive Shuttle
Texas Roadhouse

George Washington Academy
Bureau of Land Management
Danville Services
FreedomRoads

Reid-Ashman Manufacturing

Industry

Iron Ore Mining

Transportation

Restaurant

Elementary and Secondary Schools
Federal Government

Healthcare

Recreational Vehicle Dealers
Manufacturing

Annual Average
Employment
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249
100-249



