#### Appendix A

#### **Typical Sources of N Ox and VOC:**

Aircraft Purge Systems Chemical Milling **Cold Solvents Construction Equipment Boiler Systems Dip Tanks** Fueled Engines, mobile and stationary **Engine Test Facilities Fueling Stations Fueling Equipment** Fuel Tanks, mobile and stationary Generators Landscaping Equipment, engines Paint Strippers Painting Operations Wastewater Treatment Plants

#### Sources of Air Quality Programs, Regulations, and Information:

Department of Environmental Quality, State of Utah Division of Air Quality, DEQ, State of Utah Environmental Protection Agency The Ozone Flex Program: Voluntary Strategies to Reduce Smog (June 21, 2001)

# **MAJOR EMPLOYERS 2021** Washington County

Rank	Company	Industry	Annual Average Employment
1	Intermountain Healthcare	Health Care	4000-4999
2	Washington County School District	Public Education	3000-3999
3	Wal-Mart	Warehouse Clubs and Supercenters	2000-2999
i.	Dixie State University	Higher Education	1000-1999
5	St. George City	Local Government	1000-1999
6	SkyWest Airlines	Air Transportation	500-999
7	The Home Depot	Home Improvement Centers	500-999
8	Dixie State University	Higher Education	500-999
9	Washington County	Local Government	250-499
10	State of Utah	State Government	250-499
11	City of Washington	Local Government	250-499
12	Harmons	Grocery Stores	250-499
13	Andrus Trucking	General Freight Trucking, Long-Distance	250-499
14	Costco	Retail Warehouse Club	250-499
15	Stephen Wade Auto Center	Automobile Dealers	250-499
16	United Parcel Service	Couriers	250-499
17	Family Dollar	Warehousing/Retail Trade	250-499
18	Paparazzi	Direct Sales Retailer	250-499
19	Lin's Supermarket	Grocery Store	250-499
20	McDonalds	Fast Food Restaurant	250-499
21	Albertsons	Grocery Stores	250-499
22	Litehouse	Food Manufacturing	250-499
23	Tuachan Center for the Arts	Entertainment Facilities	100-249
24	Orgill	Hardware Wholesalers	100-249
25	Wilson Electronics	Communications Equipment Manufacturing	100-249
26	Boulevard Furniture	Furniture Stores	100-249
27	Hurricane City	Local Government	100-249
28	Central Utah Medical Clinic	Healthcare	100-249
29	Avalon Care Center - VA	Nursing Care Facility	100-249
30	U.S. Postal Service	Postal Service	100-249
31	Target	Discount Department Store	100-249
32	RAM Manufacturing	Fabricated Metal Product Manufacturing	100-249
33	American Logistics Company	Transportation Management	100-249
34	Red Mountain Resort	Accommodations	100-249
35	National Park Service	Federal Government	100-249
36	Maverik Country Stores	Gasoline Stations and Convenience Stores	100-249
37	Diamond Ranch Academy	Residential Care Facilities	100-249
38	B & S Drywall	Construction	100-249
39	Telephone Data Systems Inc	Wired Telecommunications Carriers	100-249
40	Wittwer Management	Accommodations	100-249
41	Wendy's	Fast Food Restaurant	100-249
42	Lowe's Home Improvement	Home Improvement Centers	100-249
43	Chick Fil-A	Fast Food Restaurant	100-249
44	Deseret Laboratories	Pharmaceutical Manufacturing	100-249
45	Caption Call	Interpretation Services	100-249

# **MAJOR EMPLOYERS 2021** Washington County

Rank	Company	Industry	Annual Average Employment
46	Sunroc Corporation	Sand and Gravel Mining	100-249
47	Summit Athletic Club	Fitness Facility	100-249
48	Arby's	Fast Food Restaurant	100-249
49	Smith's Marketplace	Grocery Store	100-249
50	Dixie Technical College	Technical College	100-249
51	Zion's Way Home Health & Hospice	Nursing Care Facility	100-249
52	Zions Bank	Banking	100-249
53	KBS Services	Janitorial Services	100-249
54	Three Points Center	Residential Care	100-249
55	Cache Valley Bank	Banking	100-249
56	Little Caesars Pizza	Restaurant	100-249
57	Printerlogic	Computer Programming Services	100-249
58	Jimmy Johns	Fast Food Restaurant	100-249
59	Legacy Support Services	Telemarketing	100-249
60	Dominos Pizza	Restaurant	100-249
61	Deseret Industries	Vocational Rehabilitation Services	100-249
62	Southwest Center	Outpatient Care Centers	100-249
63	St. George Ford	Automobile Dealer	100-249
64	Sunrise	Residential Care	100-249
65	Findlay Automotive	Automobile Dealer	100-249
66	Tagg N Go Car Wash	Car Washes	100-249
67	Jones Paint and Glass	Wholesale Trade	100-249
68	Southwest Spine and Pain Care Specialists	Outpatient Care Centers	100-249
69	Safari Hospitality	Accommodations	100-249
70	Interstate Rock Products	Heavy Construction	100-249
71	Entrada at Snow Canyon	Golf Courses	100-249
72	Easy Storage Solutions	Custom Computer Programming Services	100-249
73	Meadow Gold Ice Cream	Manufacturing	100-249
74	Dominos Pizza	Restaurant	100-249
75	Swig (FFG Soda Shop Stores)	Fast Food Restaurant	100-249
76	Stout Roofing	Specialty Trade Contractors	100-249
77	Costa Vida	Fast Food Restaurant	100-249
78	Ensign Hospitality	Accommodations	100-249
79	Liahona Academy for Youth	Residential Care	100-249
80	Zitting Construction and Development	Construction	100-249
81	Cinnamon Hills Youth Crisis Center	Residential Care Facilities	100-249
82	Olive Garden	Restaurants	100-249
83	Xanterra Parks and Resorts	Accommodations	100-249
84	Biolife Plasma	Blood Bank	100-249
85	Best Buy	Electronics Stores	100-249
86	Southwest Community Health	Outpatient Care Centers	100-249
87	Vista School	Elementary and Secondary Schools	100-249
88	LDS Church Religious Agencies	Religious Organizations	100-249
89	Dutch Bros	Snack and Nonalcoholic Beverage Bars	100-249
90	Ultimate Motor Sports	Motorcycle, ATV, and All Other Motor Vehicle	100-249

# **MAJOR EMPLOYERS 2021** Washington County

Rank	Company	Industry	Annual Average Employment
91	Utah Iron	Iron Ore Mining	100-249
92	St George Executive Shuttle	Transportation	100-249
93	Texas Roadhouse	Restaurant	100-249
94	George Washington Academy	Elementary and Secondary Schools	100-249
95	Bureau of Land Management	Federal Government	100-249
96	Danville Services	Healthcare	100-249
97	FreedomRoads	Recreational Vehicle Dealers	100-249
98	Reid-Ashman Manufacturing	Manufacturing	100-249